No. 84, S.]

[Published May 15, 1905.

## **CHAPTER 189.**

AN ACT to amend section 1283 of the statutes of 1898, relating to the laying out and discontinuance of highways.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Supervisors' action final, when. SECTION 1. Section 1283 of the revised statutes of 1898 is hereby amended by striking out the last ten words of line 13 and all of lines 14 and 15 of said section, so that, when so amended, said section shall read as follows: "Section 1283. The determination of the supervisors of any town in refusing to lay out, alter, widen or discontinue any highway shall be final (unless such determination be appealed from as provided in this chapter) for the term of one year after the making of such determination; and no application for laying out, widening, altering or discontinuing any such highway shall be again acted upon by said supervisors within said term of one year; and in case the determination of the supervisors of any town in laying out, widening, altering or discontinuing any highway or refusing so to do shall be appealed from as provided for in this chapter and such determination shall be reversed on such appeal the said supervisors shall not within one year after the making of the determination reversed on such appeal act again upon any application to lay out, widen, alter or discontinue any such highway.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 12, 1905.